Six Star Holdings, LLC et al vs. City of Milwaukee
| 2:10-cv-893 |
Transcript of the Testimony of:
Michelle
_ October 15, 2014

GRAMANN

RE PORTING 800.899.7222 « www.GramanhReporting.com

MILWAUKEE 414.272,7878 » FAX: 414.272.1806 « 740 North Plankinton Ave, Suite 400, Milwaukee, Wi 53203
Innovation - Expertise - ntegrily MADISON 608.268.0435 » FAX: 60B.258.0437 o 14 West Miffiin Street, Suite 311, Madison, WI 53703




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

SIX STAR HOLDINGS, LLC
and FEROL, LLC,

Plaintiffs,
vs. Case No. 2:10-Cv-893
CTTY OF MILWAUKEE,

Defendant.

Deposition of MICHELLE

Wednesday, October 15th, 2014

12:40 p.m.
at
Zeidler Municipal Building

841 North Broadway
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Reported by Sarah M. Sondag, RPR, RMR, CRR

Gramann Reportina. Ltd. (800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

%0/15/2014 Michelle Page 2
Deposition of MICHELLE, a witness in the
above-entitled action, taken at the instance of the
Defendant, pursuant to the Federal ques of Civil
Procedure, pursuant to subpoena, before Sarah M.
sondag, Registered Professional Reporter, Registered
Merit Reporter, Certiéied Realtime Reporter, énd
Notary Public, State of Wigconsgin, at Zeidler
Municipal Building, 841 North Broadway,

Milﬁaukee, Wisconsin, on the 15th day of October,

2014, commencing at 12:40 p.m. and concluding at 1:18

p.m.

APPEARANCE S:

JEFF SCOTT OLSON LAW FIRM, S.C., by
Mr. Jeff Scott Olson
Ms. Sarah Furey Crandall
131 West Wilson Street - Suite 1200
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff.

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, by
Mr. Adam B. Stephens
841 North Broadway
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Appeared on behalf of the Defendant.

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 ' Michelle Page 3

EXAMINATION

BY MR. STEPHENS 4

EXHEIBITS

(No exhibilts were marked.)

REFERENCED EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT NO. _ PAGE REFERENCED
Exh. 1 Fee schedule 9
Exh. 2 Floor plan diagrams 15

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 893-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 4

BY MR. STEPHENS:

Q

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
MICHELLE, called as & witness herein,
having been first duly sworn on oath, waé examined
and testified as follows:

EXAMINATION

Okay . Good afternoon, Michelle. My name is Adam
Stephens. I'm an Assistant City Attorney for the
City of Milwaukee. We are here today in the 8th
floor of the Zeidler Municipal Building to conduct a
deposition. Do you know what a depositioﬁ is?

Sort of.

Okay .

It's, iike, for before a case goes to court.

Yeg. Have you ever been deposed before?

No.

Okay. So by way of explanation, the court reporter
will be taking down all of the questioﬁs that I ask
yvou and all of your answers.

Okay .

and, as you know, you've already been sworn to tell
the truth. Correct?

Correct.

T represent the City of Milwaukee in a lawsuit that's

been filed in Federal Court.

Gramann Reporting, Lid. (800) 899-7222



10

i1

12

13.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 5

A

Q

Okay .

The other lawyers in the robm represent the
plaintiffs in the case and it has to do with an
application in 2010 to open up a couple of taverns
that offered exotic dance entertainment in the
downtown area of Milwaukee. Okay?

I remember that.

All right. What I am going to be asking about is
that it's my undefstanding that you have been.
employed as an ‘entertainer at some point in time with
the Silk Exotic dance location on Silver Spring Drive
in the City of Milwaukee; is that correct? |

Yes.

QOkay. We have agreed, meaning the partiés, the
lawyers for the parties, have agreed that in the
depositions of the entertainers so far, that we're
only going to use your stage name.

I don't have a stage name.

Okay. Well, then you answered that question. Yéu
don't need —- the point of the matter is that we're
not going to ask for you to identify yourself by
name.

Okayvy.

Or ask for your address or other contact information.

Okay.

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. ’ (800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16-

17

18

19

20°

21

22

23

24

25

' Gramann Reporting, Lid.

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 6

Q

A

Q

Tt's my understanding -- so the City doesn’'t have
that information.

Okay .

The lawyers representing the plaintiffs in the case
have gotten that information from Silk.

well, yeah. I signed a contract when I started
working there.

Right. So what is -- what is atypical for a
depdsition is typically the first things I wouid ask
is what is your name and where do you work, what is
vour address. I'm not going to ask those things.
Ckav.

But T do want to remind you that even though I'm not
asking for that -- those -- that information, you're .
still under oath and that you've sworn to tell the
truth. Okay?

Right. Okay.

Okay. Part of the issue of the deposition is she --
the court reporter is going to be taking down the
questions and your answers.

Okay .

So your answers have to be verbal in nature. You
cannot say, “um-hum" or "ﬁndun” —-—

Okayv.

~— becausge she can't take that down. We can also

(800) 899-7222



10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 7

A

only speak one at a time, because she's taking down
everyvthing that's being said. Okay?

Okayv.

So if I ask a question over the course of the next 45
minutes or so that is confusing or doesn't make an&
sense, please ask me to rephrase it or add more
detail. Okav?

Okay.

IT'm going to assume that if you answer the guestion
that I've asked, that you understand the guestion and
thét vou're giving a full answer to that question.
Okay?

Right.

Okay. Having said that, you -- how long have you
worked at the Silk Exotic Silver Spring Drive
location?

I first started there about a year aftef they opened.
And over the course of the eight or nine years, I've
been on and off many times, for a total of about five
vears total.

And when is the last time you performed at Silk?

It was about three weeks ago.

Are you aware that there are other Silk locations in
the state?

Yes.

Gramann Reporting, Lid.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 8
'7 v

Q

A

Have you ever worked at any of those locations?

I did work at the Juneau location one time.

Okay. So from here on out, when I ask gquestions
about vour employment with Silk, your answers are
necessarily going to be just about the Silver Spring
location; right?

Okay. Yes.

Because that's your --

Yes.

-- experience; right?

Exactly. Right.

Okay. In the timeframe when you have Workea there,
was there a time where you worked there fairly
consistently?

Yes.,

Would that have been the five-vear total that you
were referencing in your last answer?

Yes. Most of the time I would stay for aﬁ least six
months to a year at a time.

And would you have set days that you would work
during the week?

Yes.
wWhat -- how often did you work?

I worked every Sunday, Monday, Wednesday, and

Thursday .

Rramann Renorting. LEd.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

ib6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page ©

Q I'm sorry. Sunday, Monday --

A Wednesday and Thursdays. Night shift.

Q All p.m.?

A The last time I worked there it was all p.m. I did
work some afternoons about three years ago. But now
my kids are in school, so I can no longer work the

a.m. shift.

Q Okay. And those are days that you chose to work?

A Yes.

Q Silk does not direct you what days_you‘re going to
work?

A No.

Q Okay. Do you have -- I'm showing you what's marked

as Exhibit No. i. Are you familiar with this

document?
A Yeg, I am.
Q Okay. This appears to be the schedule -- excuse me.

Strike that.

This appears.to be the document that
gives entertainers the rates for which they must pay

gi1lk in order to perform on a certain day or time;

correct?
A Correct.
[o] Okay. And has this been a fairly consist document in

the time vou've been there?

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 10

A

Q

- you're working.

It's been the same ever since I started. Yes.
bkay. And in vour experience, does Silk stick with
this fee -- fee structure?

Not always.

Explain when they don't.

T guess it depends on if a girl has an excuse, a
really good excuse why she can't be there by a
certain time, because she has school or another job,
they will give her a deal. You know, instead of
charging the 53, they will just charge her the 38.
Okay -

But that would be the only time I would

Typically when are these fees charged?

You're supposed to pay it by midnight of the night

Okay. So you don't have to pay it —-

Before you work? |

—-— before your shift?

No.

Okay. Does that always happen though, paying before
midnight?

The only time it doesn't happen is 1f vyou're
extremely busy or if vou don't make enough to pay it.
and in that case, they will make exceptions and let

you pay it after the club closes. Or if you didn't

Gramann Reporting. Lid. (800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 11

make enough, they will add it to your -~ they have a
tab or whatever in the computer and.they will add it
to that.

So you pay them the next time?

Right.

Okay. In your experience, is Silk fairly strict on
taking their money --

Yes.

-~ in this vein?

Yes.

Okay. Now, in the average that you gave earlier, in
the times when you were working fairly regularly on
Sundays, Mondays, Wednesdays, and Thuradays, was
there a certain time that you would come in?

Yes.

What time?

On Sundays I would get there at 6 and on Mondays,
Wédnesdays, and Thursdays i would get there between
7;15 and 7:45, depending what time my husband got
home from work.

And both times you would work until the facility
closed?

Yes.

Which is either 2 --

2 or -—— well, I only worked until 2.

>ramann Reporting. Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 12

Q

A

The club closes at 27

Yeah.

Because you didn’'t work Fridays or Saturday nights?
Yeah. I never worked Fridays or Saturdays.

Was there a reason for that?

I just don't care for the crowd on the weekends.
It's a bigger crowd?

Yeah. Rowdier.

Are you familiar with -- or do you belong to a talent
agency or a modeling agency or an entertainment
agency due to your position as an entertainer with
Silk?

No.

When you first started working for Silk, who did
vou -- who did you talk to in terms of getting the
job?

T believe the first person I talked to was Joe, the
house mom.

Ckay. 2And I'm assuming'you fiiled out some kind of
an application? |

Yes.

Was there anything other than_jus£ a basic job
application that you filled out?

No. Notxuntil T waé hired. Then I was -- once I was

hired, I filied out the contract.

Gramann Reporting, Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

23
24

25

168/15/2014 Michelle Page 13

0

A

The contract. Okay.

Um-hunt . ,

aAnd what did that contract provide, do you recall?
Not exactly. I mean, I didn't read it very .
thoroughly. But it just stated that I am a, like,
subcontractor. I pay to work there, basically.
Like, I'm renting my.spot there. That's pretty much
what it said. |

Okavy.

T don't really remember, because 1t was so long ago.
T did .renew it though, like, a year ago, but I didn't
re-read it, because I figured it would just be the
same.

You renewed a year ago?

T believe so. BAbout a year. Yeah.

In those nights_;— the typical night -- the Sunday,
Monday, Wednesday, Thursday that you were working on
a regular basis, approximately how much money would
you take home in a night?

It all depended on who would come in. I myself work

differently than a lot of other girls. I don't

hustle for dances. So if I had regulars come in,
sometimes I would make 200. If I didn't, sometimes I
would make 50 or $60. So it was a very wide
spectrum.

ramann Renorting. Lid. (800) 899-7222



10

i1

12

13

i4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 14

Q

A

Over the course of an entire evening?

Right.

And would that money be after you had already paid
Silk all the necessary fees and rentals?

Yes.

So that would be the amount of money you would
actually take home?

Um-hum. Yes. Sorry.

T want to ask a little about how you interacted with
Silk in terms of the exchange of moﬁey. Qkay?

Okay.

My understanding is that -- well, tell me what was
the primary way vou would get compensated when you
went to work at Silk. How did you make the most
monéy?

The most money was just from regular customers coming
in and talking to me for houré and they would pay me
for my time to sit there and talk.

Just in cash?

Ves.

Okéy.

And then also from tip walks.

What are tip walks?

After you‘re done dancing vour set, you go around the

bar and guys will tip you a dollar, $2, 3, 5, 10,

ramann Renonrvfina. Lid.

(800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
i8
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 15

Q

A

sometimes .

Okay. And that's where you would seek most of

your -- or that's where you would receive most of
your money?

That's where I recelived most of my money.

Okay. And, actually, can we go off the record for a

gsecond.

(A discussion was held off the record.)

BY MR. STEPHENS:

Can you —-- you're familiar with -- let me show you
what's been marked as Exhibit No. 2.

Okay.

Can you -- I can represent to you that that is a
floor plan drawing of the Silk Silver Spring
location. Does that look familiar?

Yes.

Okay. For example, the bottom left-hand corner is

the main entrance to the facility?

Yeah.
And vyou'll see it's marked, "Lobby"?

Yes.

As you walk into the main entrance into the main area -
where the stage 1s, to the left there are two places
labeled, "Seating." Do you see that there?

Yes.

=Zramann Renorfinag. LEd.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

256

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 16

Q

Those are -- my understanding, those are the couch
rooms?
Yes, they are.
Can you describe for me what the process is -—- well,
strike that.
Have you ever had occasion to work
inside tﬁe couch rooms?
Yes.
Okay. Can you describe how that works?
How the dances work or how do you get the dances?
Both. Well --
Well --
Start with how it's arranged.
Let‘slsay you'fe sitting with a guy and he seems to
iike vou. You ask him, "Would you care to have a lap
dance?" And if they say yves, then you walk up to the
guy who is standing at the register and the camera --
the screens. . They have cameras in all the areas back
there. And then you give him the $20 for the dance.
You go back there and you do a lap
dance. No touching is allowed. And then after the
dance, you get your money and the house gets theirs.
Do you know what the split is?
Yes. If you work three days or more, you get 15 out

of the 20. If vou work less than three days,'I

Rramann Renorfinag. Lid. (80G0) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 17

believe it's 13 out of the 20.

Okay. And in yodr'experience, does the money always
go to the cashier before the dance occurs?

The.first dance. Yes. If the guy decides to do more
dances, then the bouncer keeps track after each song.
And then afterwards, the guy will pay for the rest of
theﬁ, so you don't have to stop after every dance.
Each time?

Right.

and the bouncer is the person that's staffing the
cashiex?

Yes.

And you were pointing to Exhibit No. 2 and it's the
little corner between the kitchen?
Right by the kitchen.

And the seating area?

Yeah. There is a little -- like right here, right by
the kitchen here, there is a little area set up with

a register and screens.

Okay .
And every area -- actually, not just the lap dances,
but the VIP areas on there, every -- I mean, they can

see everything from over there.
Has there ever been an occasion in your experience

where an entertainer, whether it's you or someone

Gramann Reporting, Lid.

(800) 899-7222




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 18

else, has not paid Silk the fee for the dance?

No.

Can you -- and then so does the price remain

consistent then for subsequent --

Yes.

-- lap dances?

Yes. It's 320 per dance.

Are you able to charge more or less, if you wanted

to?

No. I don't believe that's allowed.

Qkay. Can you descfibe for me then how the Champagne

room —-

Yes.

-— works?

Same concept. If you're sitting with a guy and you

feel like he likes you enough to spend 5300 for a

half an hour of a lap dance, then you ask him if he

would like to. 2nd if he says ves, then you walk up

to the VIP and vou let the bouncer up there know.
Then he escorts you to a specific

room, asks you if you would like anything to drink

and they can either pay cagh or credit. Cash is 300.

It ?hey pay credit card, they tack on another $60.

I'm not even sure why. I never understood that.

But same thing. There is no touching

Gramann Reporting, Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 19

A

allowed. And, actually, you know what, I don't know,
because that was one of my issues with Silk, was the
rules in the Champagne rooms.

What do you mean?

Some bouncers would say you can let them touch you a
little bit on the butt or the breasts a little bit,
and -- but from my understanding, the rules were no
touching allowed. So it was very confusing.

Was it the bouncer's obligation to enforce that or
the entertainers?

It was the bouncer's obligation. I mean, we could
tell a guy not to do sqmething, but I preferred to
let the bouncers take care of it. That way I didn‘'t
look like, vou know, whatever, and, you know, he
looked like the bad guy. |

Right.

So it didn't affect my money.

Your tips?

Exactly.

Right. Okay. But some bouncers would allow the
customerslto touch?

A little bit. Yes.

Was there any rhyme or reason for which dancers or

which customers?

I bhelieve certain dancers that got more Champagne

Gramann Reportina, Ltd.

{800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelie Page 20

A

Q

' be more likely that that would happen?

rooms were probably allowed to do more things.
Meaning they were bringing in more money?

Exactly.

And so because they were earning more money in the
Champagne rooms, they were permitted to be more --
what?

Lax with the rules.

Lax with the rules. 2aAnd the "rule" meaning the
customers were allowed to touch the dancers?

Right.

Either on the buttocks or breast area?

Right.

How -- how regular was that?

IT'm not sure, because I was not up there very often.
Okayv.

T didn't do a lot of Champagne rooms, so I don't know
how often that happened. I don't think it was a lot,
but I think there are certain girls there that -- it
depends on the bouncer. It depends on the customer.
It depends on if Jon and Craig are theré, because Jon
and Craig would not have that, you know.

Okay. So if Jon and Craig were not there, it might

ixactly. Jon and Craig would not allow that.

Do you think the dancers who would allow the touching

Gramann Reporting, Lid. (800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 21

would also_tip,_perhaps, the bouncers?

Yes, they would. They would tip them a lot to let
them get away with more.

How much?

I don't know.

Okay.

I'm guessing probably at least 80 to $100.

What's the share cut when you get one Champagne room?
out of the 300, you keep -~ the dancer keeps 200 and
the house keeps 100.

So if the dancer had multiple "rentals," if you will?
Yes.

Is that the right term or what's the term?

It's per half hour.

Per half hour. So if you had multiple half hours,
the‘dancers would be keeping two-thirds of the money;
right?

Yes.

and then, presumably, if the customer was spending
that much more money, the dancer would have more
money to share with the bouncers?

Correct.

Okay. Was there ever an occasion where the dancers
would not want the touching and the bouncer would

say -- would allow it to happen?

Gramann Reporting, Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 22

A

Q

I don't think so.

No?

No. I think if a girl didn't want it to happen, the
bouncer would stop it.

Right.

Yeahi

But you sgspect that some bouncers would lock the
other way because they would receive extra tips?
Righﬁ.

And presumably they would get the extra tips because
the dancers were making extra money?

Yes.

Becauge the dancers were performing extra --

Yes.

-— activities?

And those bouncers also would set the customers up
with the girls who they knew were going to tip them
extra.

I see. So the customers who were more inclined to be
paying money 6ver the.course of an evening, the
bouncers would direct them to certain dancers?
Exactly. They would -- thef would go in the back
room and tell the girl, "Hey, there is a guy‘out
there. He -just walked in. He's got a wallet full of

100s. Go talk to him."

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 899-7222



.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

2b

10/15/2014 Michelle : Page 23

Q

Okay. Was there a word for that? Was there a code
or something like that?

No.

It just was, “There is a guy with a wad of 100s"?
Yeah. Yeah.

Ckay.

Nobody tried to hide it.

Right. Now, in those -- you indicated you didn't
typically do the Champagne room; right?

T did very few over the years that I worked there.
On an average nigh?, approximately how many times
would you have been paid for a couch dance or lap
dance?

Tt depended on the night. Some nights I did not do
any. Some nights I would do 10 to 15.

Okay. And then the Champagne rooms were -—-

I would just‘do maybe one every few months.

Okay. Did you ever make any purchases inside the
Silk store in the boutique?

Yes.

How often?

Pretty often. At least once or twice a month I wéuld
bﬁy an outfit.

Okay. You would buy an outfit or clothing?

Um-hum. Yes.

Gramann Reporting, Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 . Michelle Page 24

Q

A

A

Q

Okay:. 1Is that it-?

I bought shoes. But what else do they sell?

I don't know.

Shoes and clothes.

Approximately how much would you spend?

Most of the outfits were between 35 and $60 each.
The shoes are, like, 65 to 69.

And you would do that how often?

Once or twice a month.

Okay. Did you ever have a business relationship
outside of your entertainment position with any of
the management or other employees of Silk? -

No.

Did»you ever socialize with any of them?

No. I don't have time to socialize.

Fair enough.

I have children.

Fair enough. Based on vour experience in how the
Champagne room works, how -— my understanding is you
would get your share of the Champagne room after the
half hour was over?

No. You would have to wait until the bar closed.
To get your portion?

Yes.

So you would have to trust the cashier to —-

Gramann Reportina. Lid.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 ) Michelle Page 25

A

0

A

Yes.

—-- keep track of how many times you've rented?
Yes.

That's different than the tips you wou;d get from
being on stage; right?

Yes.

Or walking around?

Right.

Or the couch room?

Exactly.

In your experience, did you feel confident that Silk
was keeping good track of the rentals of the
Champagne room?

Yes.

Meaning their financial records, their cashier
register records, were good?

Yes.

vou didn't ever feel like they short-changed you or
anything like that?

No.

When -- did you receive any kind of training when you
first started working there, or since you've worked

there, about how to do your job or do it better ox

make more money?

No. They never trained. I've never seen them train

Gramann Reportinag. Lid. {800} 899-7222



190

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle ' Page 26

anybody .

So 1f somebody was to étart, they would just —--

Yeah.

~- go do 1t?

fhrow Ehem out there.

Okay .

I have actdally asked management, vou know, how can I
talk to a guy to get him in the Champagne room and
gsell it, when I don't even think it's worth $300, -yvou
know‘what I mean.

What was thelr resgsponse?

"Well, just, vou know, tell them, you know, it's more
intimate and we can, you know -- T can give you a
back rub and it's private. It's more intimate."

That was their favorite response. "It's ﬁore
intimate.” Yeah. But really it's not anything more
than a lap dance.

Now, based on that answer, it would be appropriate
for a dancer to touch a customer?

Yes.

But it's not appropriate for a customer to touch a
danceré

Correct.
Can you —-- in youxr experience, how many of the

customers that you would engage with drink alcohol

Gramann Reporiing, Lid.

(800) 899-7222



10/15/2014 Michelle Page 27

when they're there?

£

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i3

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Probably 90 percent.

And is that something you would notiée particularly
or just consistent?

I don't think I really paid attention. I did notice
there were certain customers that didn't drink -
alcohol and I would notice that. They would always
drink either water or soda.

And that was unusual to vyou?

Yes.

Okay. Do yvou have any experience with people who
would come to the premises intoxicated already?

No. Very rarely. I've seen it happen, but not very
often.

Okay. So most of the time in your experience --
again, I don't want to put words in your mouth -—-

90 percent of the people that you interacted with
were drinking some form of alcohol --

Yes.

-— while they were at the preﬁises?

Yes. But I wouldn't say that they seemed intoxicated
though;

Okavy.

And they always had a line of cabs waiting outside,

in case anybody needed a ride.

Gramann Reporting, Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 28

Q

A

Silk always arranged for that?

Yeah. Silk had -- I mean, they didn't pay for it,
but they always had cabs waiting in case somebody
needed one. Because if it's already there, they're
more likely to just jump in, rather than having to
call and wait 15 minutes, you know.

Right. Now, at the end ofvthe night, the nights you
usually would work, it would be around approximately
2 a.m.; right?r

Yes.

Was there ever an exchange between you and Silk or
the management of cash or money at that point in
time?

No. Other than paying -- like, tipping the house
dad.

Okay. You would pay -- you would tip him though?
Yeah.

But vyou weren't obligated to do that?

No. The only person you're obligated to tip is the

. DJ.

How much are you obligated to tip?

A minimum of $10, which doesn't make it a tip, if
it's obligated.

Right.. So that's just another fee; right?

They call it a "tip," but it's a fee.

Gramann Reporting, Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

i5

i6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelie Page 29

- Q

Q

Okay. So at the end of the night or by midnight, you
needed to péy vour stage fee; right?

Yes.

And by the end of the night; vou have to pay the DJ's
tip?

The DJ.

And why would you give a tip to the house dad or mom?
Just because they kind of look out for us. If we
need something -- like, say a girl needed a tampon,
they would run to the store and buy them out of their
own pocket money.

Okay.

Sometimes they would bring snacks in out of their own
pocket money. They were just wvery nice to us.

So you would --

Most people tipped them. Yeaﬂ.

And what about the bouncers, was that --

I never tipped the bouncers, because I never thought
they did anything for me. Some girls did tip the
bournicers. I would tip the lap dance bouncer after
gach dance I did.

The lap dance bouncer, meaning the cashier?

Right. After each dance, I would tip him a dollar
per dance.

Why?

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. {800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 30

A

O

A

Just because 1t was expected.
Okay.
I mean, because he's -- he's watching the screens and
making sure nothing is happening to you back there.
Right.
So
Okay. So that was -- but then you wouldn't share --
okay. So there is that.

And then you would have already
pre-paid the couch money té Silk -~
Yes.
-— when you -- when you entered the_couch room?
Right.
And then the Champagne room is also pre-paid via
credi; card; rvight?
Or cash.
Or cash?
Yes.
And then you don't get that money -- I thought you
said that you got that money at the end of the night?
After closiﬁg. Yes.
Okay. Other than that exchange, did -- I mean, did
you share any of your tips that you made with Silk in
any other way?

No.

Gramann Reporting, Ltd,

(800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 31

Q

A

Or any of the management?

No.

Okay .

Maybe that's why fhe management didn't like me.
Well, you inaicated earlier that you no longer work
there; right?

Right.

Can vou tell me about that?

I just don't like the manager.

Which -- who is that?

Perry.

Perry. Okay. How long has Perry been there?

He's been there for years. He was a bartender and

then he became manager a couple years ago, a few

years ago. And he's just got this ego. I don't

know. He's just on a power trip.

Okay.

He's just not very nice anymore.

In what way? I mean, just in --

I believe he's inappropriate, to be honest. He came

back ——'there was a girl who was drunk and had her
phone stolen and Perry came back and called everybody
in the room, he said, "You're all a bunch of fucking
thievesg," which I took very personally, because not

everybody that dances is a thief. I mean, he really

Gramann Reporting, Ltd.

(800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 32

was out of line with that one and that is the kind of
attitude he had.

So his interpersonal skills with the entertainers was
not very good?

Not very —-

At least with vou?

Not very good with me or a lot of the other girls.

He was really rude to a lot of girls.

In his tone of wvoice? |

Tone of voice. The thingé he said.

Name calling?

Name calling.

Insults?

Insults.

Anything else?

Belittling, you know. Like, you think I'm stupid,
vou know, like -- just -- he's not nice.

Did he direct any of his negative attention directly
to you at any point or was this just generally to the
entertainers that he was speaking to?

Well, to me. Yes. To me and to other girls. And
sometimes just to the room in general, if he was in a
bad mood.

Okay. Besides Perry{ were there any other negative

experiences that you've had at Silk?

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. ‘ (800) 899-7222



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2%

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 33

A

Q

comes, does her job, and doesn't cause any problems.

No. No.
Okay .
Ch, wait. Like years ago when -- before Perry was

the manager, there was a guy named Mark or Matt --
Matt was the manager. Both of my kids had to go to
the ER. My husband, he's a good dad, but he couldn't
handle that by himself and go I had to leave. And I
hadn'ﬁ-made even $50 vet and Matt told me I couldn't
leave unless I paid $100.

Is that the early leave fee or something?

Yeah. So I told him, I'm like, "T'm SOrry, but‘I'm a
mom before I'm a stripper, so if you have to fire me,
go ahead;" And Joe --

But they didn't fire you?

No. Because Joe and Scott, the hougse mom and dad,

told him, "She's not a problem girl. Like, she

Her kids are sick. "She has to go." So they séved my
job.

Okay .

But I got snotty with him, so he didn't like that.
But, no, other than that -- like, Craig and -- Craig
is so nice. Jon I haven't really talked to. There
is another owner, Joe. He's also super nice. I

haven't had any bad experiences with any of the

\

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 34

A

owners.

Okay. So as we‘re -- I think we're close to done.

Okay.

But as I mentioned before, the City of Milwaukee does

not have any of your personal information, your name
or your address or anything like that.
Okay.

Okay. There may come a time where you're needed for
court.
Okay .
And what I would ask that.you‘do is that if you move

or you, you know, have -- your contact information,

vour email, your phone number, your address, changes,

that you contact the Jeff Scott Olson Law Firm --
Okayv. |

-- and let them know, so we can find you. Is that
okay?

Yes.

Okay. Do you recall when you got served with the
subpoena for today?

T have it written down. October 14th. Oh, wait.
No. That's not right. It was a couple weeks ago.
Okay. Have you spoken to anybody about that
subpoena?

No.

Gramann Reporting, Lid.

(800) 899-7222



o

10

11

12

13

i4

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 35

Q

A

A

Q

No one?

Well, my husband.

Okay.

But other than that, no.

Other than -- and you just told him you were
subpoenaed?

Yeah. Well, he actually told me, because I wasn't
home when the guy came the first time. So I called
him and then he came back.

The process server?

It was literally a couple days after I guit that he
came with this.

Okay. Have you spoken to anybody at Silk --

No.

—-- about the subpoena?

Nope. '

Okay .

I don}t talk to any of the other dancers or anybody.
You have no contact, other than just going on certain
shifts?

Right.

Okay. Are the entertainers -- do the entertainers
drink alcohol?

Some do. Yes.

Do you have a percentage? I'm sorry. Let me make it

Gramann Reporting, Ltd, ' (800) 899-7222



10
il
12

13

14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 36

A

Q

clear.

Do they drink alcchol while they're
working?
Yes.
Okay. Do you have a percentage of how many that is7?
At least half. And that's only because a lot of the
girls are under 21. The girls that are over 21,
probably 80 percent.
Drink while they're working?
Yes.
Do you know why they do that?
Because it's a bar and there is alcohol there and --
I mean, one of our jobs is to make money for the bar,
so when -- you know, you try to get guys to buy you J
things.
Right.
Yeah.
and that's part of the routine of --
Yeah;
-- sitting with somebody and talking to them?
Right.
and that's a normal exchange, meaning I1'll buy vou a
drink and I'll sit with yoﬁ?
Yes.

And —-- because you don't get any of the proceeds of

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 899-7222



10

11

- 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 37

the alcohol sales?
A No, you don't.
0 So if the person --
A You're hoping you can chat them up and get them into
that lap dance area.
Q Or they would at least just give you a tip for your
time?
A Right. Um-hum.
MR. STEPHENS: Okay. T don't have any
further cquestions. Thank you.
THE WITNESS: Okay.
MR. OLSON: Thanks for coming.
THE WITNESS: Do yvou have any questions?
MR. QLSON: No.
(Deposition concluded at 1:18'p.m.)

(No exhibits were marked.)

Gramann Reporting, Lid. (800) 899-7222



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

10/15/2014 Michelle Page 38

STATE OF WISCONSIN )}
] 88&:
MILWAUKEE COUNTY )

I, Sarah M. Sondag, RPR, RMR, CﬁR, and
Notary Public in and for the State of Wisconsin, do
hereby certify that the deposition of MICHELLE was
recorded by me and reduced to writing under my
personal direction. |

I further certify that salid deposition
was taken at Zeidler Municipal Bullding, 841 North
Broadway . Miiwaukee, Wisconsin, on the
15th day of October, 2014, commencing at 12:40 p.m.

T further certify that I am not a
relative or employee or attorney or counsel of any of
the parties, or a relative or employee of such
attorney or counsel, or financially interested
directly or indirectly in this action.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto
set ﬁy hand and affixed my seal of office on this

23rd day of October, 2014.

Sarah M. Sondag
RPR, RMR, CRR, and Notary Public
My commission expires May 12th, 2018

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 899-7222



10/15/2014

Michelle

Page 1

WORD INDEX

<§>

$10 28:22

$100 21:7 33:9

$2 14:25

$20 16:19 187

$300 18:16 26:9

$50 33:8

$60 13:24 18:23 246

<1>

1 3.7 914

1:18 210 37:15

10 14:25 23:15

100 21:i0

1005 22:25 234
12:40 1:13 2:10 38:.i2
1200 2:15

12th 38:23

13 17:.7

131 2:15

14th 34:21

15 3:9 16:24 23:15
28:6

15th 1:13 2:9 38:12

<2>

2 3:9 11:24,25 25
12:1 15:11 17:13 28:9
2:10-CV-893 1:6

20 16:25 17:1

200 13:23 21:9

2010 54

2014 1:.13 2:10 38:12,
20

2018 38:23

21 36:7,7

23rd 38:20

<3>

3 14:25

300 18:22 219
35 24:6

38 10:10

<4>
4 3:2
45 7.4

<85>

5 14:25
50 13:24
53 1010
53202 2:19
53703 2:15

<6>

6 11:.17
65 24:7
69 24:7

<7
75 11:19
7:45 11:19

<B>

80 21:7 36:8

841 1:17 2:8,18 38:10
8th 4.9

<9>
9 3.7
90 27:2,17

<A>

am 9:7 28:9

able 18:8
above-entifled 2:2
action 2:2 38:17
activities 22:15
Adam 2:18 47

add 7:6 11:1,2
address 5:24 6:11 34:6,
13

affect 19:17

affixed 38:79
aftermoon 4:7
afternoons 9:5
agency 12:10, 10,11
ago 7:22 95 13:10, 11,
14 31:14,15 33:3 34:22
agreed 5:14, 15
ahead 33:13

alcohol 26:25 27:7, 18
35:23 36:2,12 371
allow 19:20 20:24,25
21:25

allowed 16:2] 18:10
19:1,8 20:1,9
amount 14:6

answer 7:9,11 817
26:18

answered 5:19
answers 419 6:20, 22
8:4

anybody 26:1 27:25
34:23 35:13,18
anymore 31:18
Appeared 2:16, 19
appears 9:17, 19
application 54 12:20,
23

appropriate 26:18, 21
approximately 13:18
23:11 24:5 288
area 3.6 1522 17:16,
18,21 20:11 375
areas 16:.18 17:22
arranged 16:73 28:1
asked 7:10 26:7
asking 5:8 6:14

asks 18:27

Assistant 4:8

assunie 7.9

assuming 12:19
attention 27:5 32:718
attitude 32:2
Attorney 4:8 38:14,16
ATTORNEY'S 2:16
atypical 6:8 )
average 11:11 23:.11
aware 7:23

<B>

back 16:18,20 22:22
26:14 304 31:21, 22
35:9

bad 19:15 32:23 33:25
bar 14:25 24:22 36:12,
13

bartender 31:73
Based 24:18 26:18
basic 12:22

basically 13:6

basis 13:18

behalf 2:/6, 19

believe 12:17 13:15
17:F 1810 19:25 31:20
Belittling 32:16
belong 12:9

betfer 25:23

bigger 12:7

bit 19:4, 6, 22

bottom 15:17

bought 24:2

bouncer 17:5, 10 18:19
20019 21:24 224
29:20, 22

bouncers 19:5, 13, 20
21:1,21 22:7,16,21
29:17, 18, 20

bouncer's 19:9, 17
boutique 23:19

breast 20:17

breasts 19:6

bring 29:13

bringing 20:2
Broadway 1:I7 2:8,18
38:11

Building 1:13 2:8 4:10
38:10

bunch 31:23

business 24:10

busy 10:23

buft 19:6

buttocks 20:17

buy 23:23,24 29:10
36:14, 22

<C>

cabs 27:24 28:3

call 28:6,25

called 4:2 31:22 35:8
calling 32:11, I2
camera 16:17

cameras 1018

card 18:23 30:15
care 12:6 16:15 19:13
Case 1:6 414 5:3 64
10:24 27:25 28:3
cash 14:19 18:22,22
28:12 30:16,17
cashier 17:3, 11 2425
25:15 29:22

cause 33:17

certain 9:21 10:8
11:14 19:25 20:18
22:2] 276 35:19
Certified 2:6

certify 38:6,9, 13
Champagne 18:71 19:3,
25 20:5,16 21:8 23:9,
16 24:19, 20 25:13
26:8 30:14

changes 34:13

charge 10:10 188
charged 10:13
charging 10:10

chat 374

children 24:17

chose 98

CITY 1.7 2:16 48,9,
24 512 6.1 344
Civil 2:3

clear 36:7

close 34:2

closed 11:22 24:22
closes 10:25 12:1°
closing 30:27

clothes 24:4

clothing 23:24

club 10:25 12:1

code 23:17

come 1i:74 13:20,22
27:12 34:8

comes 33:17

coming 14:16 37:12
commencing 2:70 38:12
commission 38:23
compensated 14:1/3
computer 11:2
concept 18:15
conchided 37:15
concluding 2:10
conduct 4:10
confident 25:11
confusing 7.5 19:8
consist 9:24
consistent 18:4 274
consistently 8:714
contact 5:24 34:12, 14
35:19

contract 6:6 12:25
13:1, 3

cormer 15:17 17:14
Correct 4:22,23 5:12
0:22,23 21:22 26:23

Gramann Reporting, Ltd. (800) 899-7222



10/15/2014

Michelle

Page 2

couch 16:1,7 23:12
25:9 30:10,12
counsel 38:14, 16
COUNTY 38:2
couple 5:4 31:14 34:22
35:11

course 74,18 14:1
22:20

COURT 1.7 414,17,
25 6:19 34:9

Craig 20:20, 21,22, 24
33:22,22

Crandall 2:/4

credit 18:22,23 30:15
crowd 12:.6,7

CRR 1:25 384,23
customer 20:19 21:]19
26:19, 21

customers 14:16 19:21,
24 20:9 22:16,19
26:25 27:6

cut 21:8

<D>

dad 28:15 29:7 33:6,15
dance 5:5,11 16:16, 19,
21,22 17:3,4,7 18:1,7,
17 23:12,13 26:17
29:20,21,22,23,24 375
dancer 21:9, 11,20
26:19,22

dancers 19:23,25 20:9,
25 21:16,23 22:11,13,
21 35:18

dances 13:22 16:10, I0
17:5, 21 18:6 31:25
dancing 14:24 '
day 2:9 9:27 38:12,20
days 8:20 9:8, 10 16:24,
25 35:11

deal 10:9

decides 17:4
Defendant 1:8 2:3, 19
depended 13:20 23:14
depending 11:19
depends 10:6 20:19, I9,
20

deposed 4:15
Deposition 1:/2 2:]
4:11,11 69,18 3715
38:0,9

depositions 5:16
describe 16:4,9 18:11
detail 7:7

diagrams 3:9

different 25:4
differently 13:21

direct 9:10 22:21 32:.18
direction 38:8

directly 32:18 38:17
discussion 15:8
DISTRICT 1:1,2

B) 2820 296

DJ's 29:4

document 9:15, 19, 24
dollar 14:25 29:23
dovntown 5:6
drawing 15:14
drink 18:21 26:25 27.0,
& 35:23 36:2,9,23
drinking 27:18
Drive 5:11 7:15
drupk 31:27

due 12:77

dudy 4.3

<E>

earlier 11:711 31:5
early 33:10

earning 20:4
EASTERN 1:2

ego 31:15

eight 7:18 .
either 11:24 18:22
20:11 27.8

email 34:73
employed 5:10
employee 38:14, 15
employees 24:12
employment 8:4
enforce 19:9

engage 26:25

entered 30:12
entertainer 5:10 12:.1]
17:25

entertainers 5:16 9:20
19:10 32:3,20 35:22,22
entertainment 5:5
12:10 24:11

entire 14:7

entrance 15:18, 22
ER 33:6

escorts 18:20

evening 14:1 22:20
everybody 31:22,25
Exactly 8:11 134
19:19 20:3,24 22:22
25:10
EXAMINATION 4:5
examined 4:3
example 15:17
exceptions 10:24
exchange 14:10 28:11
30:22 36:22

excuse 9:17 10:6,7
Exh 3:7.9

EXHIBIT 3:7 9:14
15:11 17:13

exhibits 3.2 37:16
exotic 5:5,11 T:15
expected 30:1
experience 8:70 10:2
11:6 17:2,24 24:18
25:11 26:24 27:.11,15

cxperiences 32:25 33:25
expires 38:23

Explain 10:5
explanation 4:17

extra 22:8,10,11,13,18
extremely 10:23

<F>

facility 11:21 15:18
Yair 24:16,18

fairly 8:13 9:24 116,
i2

familiar 9:14 12:9
15:10,15

far 5:16

favorite 26:15
Federal 2:3 4:25
Fee 3:7 10:3,3 18:1
28:24,25 29:2 33:10
feel 18:16 25:11,18
fees 10:13 14:4
FEROL 1:4

figured 13:12

filed 4:25

filled 12:19, 23,25
financial 25:15
financially 38:16
find 34:16

fire 33:12, 14
FIRM 2:12 34:14
first 4.3 6.9 717
12:14,17 174 25:22
35.8

five 7:19

five-year 8:16

Fioor 3:9 4:10 15:14
follows 4:4

form 27:18

Fridays 12:3,4
fucking 31:23

full 7:11 22:24
Furey 2:14

further 37:10 38:9, 13

<G>

general 32:22

generally 32:19

getting 12:15

girl 10:6 22:3,23 29:9
31:21 33:16

girls 13:21 20:18 22:17
29:19 32:7,8,21 36:7,7
give 10:9 16:19 26:13
29:7 376

gives 9:20

giving 7:1J

go 14:24 156 16:20
17:3 22:22,25 264
33:5, 13,18

goes 4:/4

coing 5:8, 17,21 611,
19 T:9 85 910 22:17
35:19

Gogd 4.7 10:7 25:12,
16 32:4,7 336
gotten 6:5

guess 10:6

guaessing 21:7

guy 16:14,17 174,6
18:15 19:12,15 22:23
23:4 26:8 33:4 358
guys 14:25 36:14

<H>

half 18:77 21:14,15 15
24:21 36:6

hand 35:719

handle 33:7

happen 10:20,22 20:23
21:25 22:3 27.13
happened 20:17
happening 30:4

held 15:8

hereunto 38:18-

Hey 22:23

hide 23:7

hired 12:24,25
HOLDINGS 1:2

home 11:20 13:19 14.7
35:8

honest 31:20

hoping 37:4

hour 18:17 21:14,15
24:21

hours 14:17 21:15
house 12:18 16:22
21:10 28:14 29:7 33:.15
husband 11:19 33:6
35:.2

hustle 13:22

<I>

identify 5:21
inappropriate 31:20
inclined 22:19
indicated 23:8 31:5
indirectly 38:17
information 5:24 6:2, 5,
I4 34:5,12

inside 16:7 23:18
instance 2:2

Imsults 32:13, 14
interacted 14:9 27:17
interested 38:16
interpersonal 32:3
intimate 26:13, 14, 16
intoxicated 27:.12,21
issue 6:18

issues 19:2

<J>

JEEF 2:12,14 34:14
job 10:8 12:16,22
25:23 33:17,19

jobs 36:13

Joe 12:]7 33:13,15, 24

Gramann Reporting, Lid.

(800) 899-7222



10/15/2014

Michelle

Page 3

Jon 20020, 20,22, 24
33:23

jump 2835

Junean 8:2

<K>

keep 21:9 25:2
keeping 21:16 25:12
keeps 17:5 21:9,10
kids 9.6 33:5, 18
kind 12:19 25:21 29:8
32:1

kitchen 17:14, 15,18
knew 22:17

know 4:11,21 10:9
16:23 18:19 19:1,1, 14,
14 20:16,21 21:5 24:3
26:7, 10,12, 12,13 28:6
31:16 32:16,17 34:12,
16 36:11, 14

<L>

labeled 15:24

lap 16:15,20 17:21
18:6, 17 23:12 26:17
29:20,22 37:5

LAW 2:12 34:14
lawsuit 4:24

lawyers 5:2, 15 64
Lax 20:7,8

leave 33:7,9,10

left 15:23

left-hand 15:17

likes 18:16

line 27:24 32:.1
literally 35:11

Hitle 14:9 17:14,17,18
19:6, 6, 22

LLC 1:2,4

Lobby 15:20

location 5:11 7:16 8.2,
6 15:15

locations 7:23 8:1
long 7:14 13:10 31:.i2
longer %:6 315

look 15:15 19:14 22.7
20:8

looked 19:15

lot 13:21 20:16,17
21:2 32:7,8 366

<M >

Madison 2:15

main 15:78, 22, 22
making 22:77 30:4
management 24:12
26:7 28:12 31:1,4
manager 31:9,14 334,
35

Mark 33:4

marked 3:2 9:13 15:11,
20 3716

Matt 334,35, 8

matter 5:20

mean 134 17:22 194,
11 26:10 28:2 30.3,22
31:19,25 36:13 -
meaning 5.74 20:2,8
25:15 29:22 36:22
mentioned 34:4

Merit 2:0
MICHELLE 1:72 2.1
4:2,7 386

midnight 10:14, 21 29:]
MILWAUKEE 1.7, 17
2:9,19 4:9,24 56,12
34:4 38:2,11
minfmum 28:22
minutes 7:5 28:6
modeling 12:10

mom 12:18 29:7 33:12,
15

Monday 8:24 9:1 13:17
Mondays 11:13,17
money 11:7 13:18 14:3,
6,10,15,16 154,53
16:22 17:2 19:17 20:2,
4 21:16, 20,21 22:11,
20 25:24 28:12 29:11,
14 30:10,19,20 36:13
month 23:22 24:9
months 879 23:17
mood 32:23

mouth 2716

move 34:11

multiple 21:171, 15
Municipal 1:13 2:8
4:10 38:10

<N>

name 4:7 5:17,18,22
6:10 32:11,12 34:5
named 33:4

nature 6:22

necessarily 8:5
necessary 14:4

need 5:20 29:9
needed 27:25 284
29:2,9 34:8

negative 32:18, 24
never 124 18:24 25:25,
25 29:18,18

nice 29:714 31:18 32:17
33:23, 24 .

Night 9:2 10:14 13:16,
19 23:11,14 287 291,
4 30:20

nights 12:3 13:16
23:14, 15 28:7

nine 7:1/8

Nope 35:16

normal 36:22

North 1:17 2:8,18
38:10

Netary 2:7 383,23
notice 27:3,5,7
number 34:13

<0>

oath 4:3 6:15
obligated 28:18, 19,21,
23

obligation 19:9, 11
occasion 16:6 17:24
21:23

occmrs 17:3

October 1:13 2:9
34:21 38:12,20
offered 5:5

OFFICE 2:16 38:19
Oh 33:3 34:21

Okay. 4:7,13, 17,20 51,
6, 14,19, 23,25 6:3,12,
16,17,18,21,24 1:2,3,7,
8, 12,14 8:3,7,12 98,
13,17,24 10:2,11,16,20
11:6, 11 12:19 13:1,9
14:70, 11,21 15:2,6, 12,
17 16:9 17:2,20 1811
19:20 20:15,22 21:6,
23 23:1,6, 16, 18,24
24:1. 10 26:6 27:11,15,
23 28:16 29:1,12 30:2,
7, 8,22 31:53,12,17
32:24 33:2,20 34:2,3,
7,8,10,15,17, 19,23
35:3,13,17,22 36:5
37:9,11

OLSON 2:12, 14 34:14
37:12, 14

once 12:24 23:22 24:9
open 54

opened 7:17

order 9:27

outfit 23:23, 24

ontfits 24:6

outside 24:71 27:24
owner 33:24

owners 34:7

<P>

px 1:13 2:10,11 94
37.15 38:12

pam. 9:3

PAGE 3.7

paid 14:3 18:1 23:12
27:5 33:9

Part 6:18 36:18
particularly 27.3
parties 5:14, 15 38:15
pay 9:20 10:14, 186, 23,
25 114 136 1417
17:6 18:22,23 28:2,16
29:2,4

paying 10:20 22:20
28:14

people 27:11, 17 29:16
percent 27:2,17 36:8
percentage 35:25 36:5
perform 9:2]
‘performed 7:21
performing 22:13
permitted 20:5
Perry 31:11,12,12,22
32:24 33:3

person 12:17 17:10
28:19 37:3

personal 34:5 38:8
personally 31:24
phone 31:22 34:13
places 15:23
Plaintiff 2:16
Plaintiffs 1:5 5:3 64
plan 3:9 15:14
please 7:6

pocket 29:11, 14
point 5:10, 20 28:12
32:19

pointing 17:13
portion 24:23
position 12:11 24:11
power 31:16
preferred 19:12
premises 27:12, 20
pre-paid 30:10, 14
presumably 21:19 22:10
pretty 13:7 23:22
price 18:3

primary 14:13
private 26:14
probably 20:1 21:7
2712 36:8

problem 33:16
problems 33:17
Procedure 2.4
PROCEEDINGS 4:1
proceeds 36:25
process 16:4 3510
Professional 2:5
provide 13:3

Publie 2:7 38:5,23
purchases 23:18
pursnant 2:3,4

put 27:16

<Q>

question 5:19 74,9, 10,
11

questions 4:18 6:20
8:3 37:10,13

quit 35:11

<R>

ravely 27:13

rates 09:20

read 13:4

really 10:7 13:10 26:16
275 31:25 32:8 33:23

Gramann Reporting, Lid.

(800) 899-7222



10/15/2014

Michelle

Page 4

Realtime 2:6
reason 12:5 19:23
recall 13:3 34:19
receive 15:3 22:.8 25:21
received 15:5
record 15:6,8
recorded 38:7
records 25:15, 16
reduced 38:7
REFERENCED 3:7
referencing §:17
register 16:17 17:19
25:16
Registered 2:5, 5
regolar 13:18 14:16
20:13
regularly 11:72
regulars 13:22
relationship 24:10
relative 38:14, 15

_ remain 18:3
remember 5:7 13:10
remind 6:13
renew 13:17
renewed 13:14
rentals 14:4 25:12
rentals, 21:17
rented 25:2
renting 13:7
rephrase 7:6
Reported 1:25
Reporter 2:5,6,6 4:17
6:19
represent 4:24 5:2
15:13
represeniing 6:4 -
re-read 13:12
response 26:11,15
rest 17:6
rhyme 19:23
ride 27:25
right 5:8 68,17 7:13
8:.6,10, 11 115 14:2
17:9, 15,17, 17 19:16,
20 20:10,12 21:13,17
22:5,9 23:8,9 25:5,8
28:7,9, 24,24 292,23
30:5, 13,15 31:6,7
34:22 35:21 36:16,21
37:8
RMR 1:25 384,23
room 5:2 18:12, 21
21:8 22:23 23:9 24:19,
20 25:9,13 26:5 30:12,
14 31:23 32:22
rooms 16:2,7 19:3
20:1, 5,16 23:16
routine 36:18
Rowdier 12:8
RPR 1:25 384,23
rub 26:74
rude 32:8
rule 20:8

Rules 2:3 19:3,7 20:7,
8
run 29:10

<8>

5.C 2:12

sales 37.1

Sarzh 1:25 24,14
38:4, 22

Saturday 12.3
Saturdays 12:4
saved 33:18

says 1B.I8

schedule 3:7 9:17
school 9:6 10:8
SCOTT 2:12,14 33:15
34:14

screens 16:18 17:19
30:3

seal 38:79

Seating 15:24 17:16
second 15:7

see 15:20,24 17:23
22:19

seek 15:2

seen 25:25 2713
sell 24:2 269

sense 7:6

served 34:19

server 35:10

set 8:20 14:24 1718
22:16 38:19

share 21:8,21 24:20
30:7, 23

shift 9:2,7 10:18
shifts 35:20¢

shoes 24:2,4, 7
short-changed 25:18
show 15:10

showing 9:13

sick 33:18

signed 6:0

Silk 5:11 6:5 7:15,21,
23 84 9:10,21 10:2
11:6 12:12, 14 144, 10,
14 15:14 181 19:2
23:19 24:12 25:.11
28:1,2,11 30:10,23
32:25 35:13

Silver 5:11 7:15 8:5
15:14

sit 1418 36:23
sitting 16:14 18:15
36:20

SIX 1.2 8:.18

skills 32:3

snacks 20:13

snotty 33:21
socialize 24:14, 15
soda 27:.8
somebody 26:2 28:3
36:20

Sondag 1:25 2.5 384,
22

song 17:5

sorry %1 14:8 33:11
35:25

Sort 4:12

speak 7:1

i speaking 32:20

specific 18:20
spectrurn  13:25
spend 18:16 24:5
spending 21:19

split 16:23

spoken 34:23 35:13
spot 13:7

Spring 5:11 T7:I5 835
15:14

88 38:1

staffing 17:10

stage 5:17,18 15:23
25:.5 29:2

standing 16:17
STAR 1:2

Start 16:13 26:2
started 6:6 7:17 10:1
12:14 25:22

State 2:7 7:24 38:1,5
stated 13:5

STATES 1:1

stay 8:18

Stephens 2:18 3:2 4:6,
§ 15:9 379

stick 10:2

stolen 31:22

stop 17:7 22:4

store 23:19 29:10
Street 2:15

strict 11:6

Strike 9:18 165
stripper 33:12
structure 10:3

stupid 32:16
subcontractor 13:6
subpoena 2:4 34:20, 24
35:15

- subpoenaed 35:6
subsequent 18:4
Suite 2:15

Sunday 8:24 9.1 13:16
Sundays 11:13,17
super 33:24

supposed 10:14

sure 18:24 20:14 304
suspect 22:7

sworn 4:3,21 6:15

<T>

tab 11:2

tack 18:23

take 6:25 1319 147
19:13

taken 2:2 38:I10
talent 12:9

talle 12:15 14:18 22:23
26:8 3518

talked 12:77 33:23
talking 14:17 36:20
tampon 29:9

taverns 5:4

tel 4:21 6:15 14:12
19:712 22:23 26:12 31:8
term 21:13,13

terms 12:75 14:10
testified 4:4

Thank 37:10

Thanks 37:12

theirs 16:22

thief 31:25

thieves, 31:24

thing 18:25

-things 6:9, 11 20:1

32:10 36:15

think 20:17, 18,25 22:1,
3 26:9 275 32:16 34:2
thoroughly 13:5
thought 29:18 30:19
three 7:22 9:5 16:24,
25

Throw 26:5

Thursday 8:25 13:17
Thursdays 9:2 11:13, 18
time 570 7:1,21 8:2,
13,18,19 9:4,21,25
10:8, 12,22 11:4, 14, 16,
19 14:18 17:8 24:15
27:15 28:13 34:8 358
37:7

timeframe 8:12

times 7:19 11:12, 21
23:.11 25:2

tip 14:22,23,25 21:1,2
22:17 28:16,19,21,22
29:5,7,19,20,23 37:6
tip, 28:25

tipped 29:16, I8
tipping 28:14

tips 19:18 22:8, 10
254 30:23

today 4:9 34:20

told 33:8, 11,16 35:5,7
tone 32:9, I0

total 7:19,20 R:1o
touch 19:5,21 20:9
26:19, 21

touching 16:21 18:25
19:8 20:25 21:24
track 17:5 25:2,12
train 25:25

trained 25:25

fraining 23:21
TRANSCRIPT 4.1
tried 23:7

trip 3L:16

trust 24:25

truth 4:22 6:16

Gramann Reporting, Lid.

(800) 899-7222



10/15/2014 Michelle Page 5
try 36:14 witness 2.7 4:2 3711,

twice 23:22 24:9 i3 38:18

two 15:23 word 23:7

two-thirds 21:16 words 27:16

typical 13:16
typically 6:9 10:13 23:9

<U>

um-hum 6:23 13:2
14:8 23:25 378
understand 7:10
understanding 5:9 6:1
14:12 16:1 19:7 24:19
understood 18:24
UNITED 1:1

un-un 6:23°

unusual 27:9

use 3:.17

usually 28:8

<V>

vein 11:9
verbal 6:22

YIp 17:22 18:19
voice 32:9, 10
vs 1.6

<W>

wad 23:4

wait 24:22 28:6 33:3
34:21

waiting 27:24 28:3
walk 15:22 16:I6 18:18
walked 22:24

walking 25:7

walks 14:22, 23
wallet 22:24

want 6:13 14:9 21:24
23:3 27:16

wanted 18:8
watching 30:3

water 27:8

way 4:7I7 14:13 19:13
22:8 30:24 31:.19
Wednesday 1:13 B8:24
09:2 13:17
Wednesdays 11:13,18
weelk 8:27

weekends 12:6

weeks 7:22 34:22
Well 5:19 6:6 11:25
14:12 164, 11,12
26:12 31:5 32:21 352,
7

went 14:14

we're 5:16,20 34:2,2
West 2:15

whereof 38:18

wide 13:24

Wilson 2:15
WISCONSIN 1:2, 17
2:7,9, 15,19 381,511

work 6:10 R:2,20 23
9:5,6,8; 11 10:17
11:20,21 12:3 136,20
14:14 16:6, 10, 24, 23
28:8 3L:5

worked 7:15 8:1,12,13,
24 O:4 11:25 12:4
23:1¢0 2522

working 6:7 10:15
11:12 12:14 13:17
25:22 36:3,9

works 16:9 18:14 24:19
worth 26:9

writing 38:7

written 34:271

<Y>

yeah 6:60 12:2,4,8
13:15 15:18 17:17
22:6 23:5,5 26:3,16
28:2,17 29:16 33:11
35:7 36:17,19

year 7:17 8:19 13:11,
14,15 !
years 7:.18,20 9:5
23:10 31:13,14,15 33:3

<Z>
Zeidler 1:13 2.7 410
38:10

Gramann Reporting, Lid.

(800) 899-7222



